

No. 18-506

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAWN L. HASSELL and HASSELL LAW GROUP,  
P.C.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

YELP, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Supreme Court

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI

---

DAWN HASSELL  
HASSELL LAW GROUP P.C.  
4079 19th Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94132  
(415) 334-4111  
[dawn@hasselllawgroup.com](mailto:dawn@hasselllawgroup.com)

MONIQUE OLIVIER  
OLIVIER SCHREIBER &  
CHAO LLP  
201 Filbert Street #201  
San Francisco, CA 94133  
(415) 484-0980  
[monique@oscllegal.com](mailto:monique@oscllegal.com)

CHARLES J. HARDER  
*counsel of record*  
DILAN A. ESPER  
HARDER LLP  
132 S. Rodeo Dr.  
Fourth Floor  
Beverly Hills, CA  
90212  
(424) 203-1600  
[charder@harderllp.com](mailto:charder@harderllp.com)  
[desper@harderllp.com](mailto:desper@harderllp.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. YELP EFFECTIVELY CONCEDES THE IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE AND THE IMPORTANCE OF SECTION 230 ..... 1

II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION SPLIT WITH OTHER LOWER COURT AUTHORITY ..... 2

III. THE CASES CITED BY YELP GIVING A BROAD CONSTRUCTION TO SECTION 230 UNDERSCORE AN ADDITIONAL REASON FOR THIS COURT TO GRANT CERTIORARI ..... 5

IV. THERE ARE STRONG PUBLIC POLICY REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW ..... 9

V. CONCLUSION ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Cianci v. New Times Publishing Co.</i> ,<br>639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980) .....                                  | 7              |
| <i>Cubby Inc. v. Compuserve Inc.</i> ,<br>776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....                                  | 7              |
| <i>General Steel Domestic Sales, L.L.C. v. Chumley</i> ,<br>840 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2016).....                  | 2, 8           |
| <i>Helvering v. New York Trust Co.</i> ,<br>292 U.S. 455 (1934) .....  | 5              |
| <i>Kathleen R. v. City of Livermore</i> ,<br>104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 772 (Cal. App. 2001) .....                        | 4              |
| <i>Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown</i> ,<br>354 U.S. 436 (1957).....   | 10             |
| <i>Mainstream Loudoun v. Board of Trustees</i> ,<br>2 F. Supp. 2d 783 (E.D.Va. 1998) .....                       | 3, 4, 8        |
| <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997).....                                      | 8              |
| <i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> ,<br>1995 WL 323710<br>(N.Y. Supr. Ct. May 23, 1995) ..... | 7              |
| <i>Zeran v. America Online</i> ,<br>129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....  | 7              |

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2421A..... 9  
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....1-11  
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4) ..... 6  
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....4, 5  
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....4, 5  
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)..... 9  
Pub. L. No. 115-164 § 4 (April 11, 2018)  
132 Stat. 1253 ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Mary G. Leary,  
*The Indecency and Injustice of Section 230 of  
the Communications Decency Act*, 41 Har. J.  
of L. & Pub. Policy 553, 560-61 (2018) ..... 7

**I. YELP EFFECTIVELY CONCEDES THE IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE AND THE IMPORTANCE OF SECTION 230.**
